

Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan

Office of the Governor

Capitol Compound, Lingayen, Pangasinan Email: pgoadm2013@gmail.com



HON. RAMON V. GUICO III Governor

Executive Order No. 0156 - 2022

RECONSTITUTING THE MANAGEMENT, SCREENING AND EVALUATION COMMITTEE OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the 2019 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act No. 10592, "An Act Amending Articles 29, 94, 97, 98 and 99 of Act No. 3815 as Amended, otherwise known as the Revise Penal Code, was signed on September 16, 2019;

WHEREAS, under Section 1, Rule VIII of 2019 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 10592, entitled "Creation and Composition", the Director General of the Bureau of Corrections, the Chief of the Bureau of Jail Management and Penology; and Warden of a Provincial Jail shall respectively create a Management, Screening and Evaluation Committee (MSEC) for each correctional facility. Membership in the MSEC shall not be less than five (5) members and may include a representative from the Appropriate Records Office, Reformation Office or Welfare and Development Office, Discipline Office, Legal/Paralegal, Overseer, Probation and Parole Officer, and if available, a psychologist and a social worker;

WHEREAS, under Section 2, Rule VIII of 2019 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 10592, entitled "Functions", each MSEC shall assess, evaluate, and recommend to the Director General of the Bureau of Corrections, Chief of the Bureau of Jail Management and Penology; and Warden of a Provincial, District, City or Municipal Jail, as the case maybe, the recognition of Credit for Preventive Imprisonment (CPI) and the grant of Good Conduct Time Allowance (GCTA), Time Allowance for Study, Teaching or Mentoring (TASTM), or Special Time Allowance for Loyalty (STAL) to a qualified Person Deprive of Liberty (PDL);

WHEREAS, under Section 1, Rule IV of 2019 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 10592, entitled "Good Conduct Time Allowance (GCTA) during Preventive Imprisonment", the good conduct of a detained Person Deprive of Liberty (PDL) qualified for credit for preventive imprisonment shall entitle him to the deductions in Section 3 hereunder, as GTCA, from the possible maximum penalty;

WHEREAS, under Section 3, Rule IV of 2019 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 10592, entitled "Deductible (GCTA), a qualified PDL shall be entitled to the following deductions for each month of good behavior during detention or service of sentence from the possible maximum penalty or from his period of sentence respectively:

a. During the first two years of imprisonment, a deduction of twenty days;

 During the third to fifth year, inclusive, of his imprisonment, a deduction of twenty-three days;

During the following years until the tenth year, inclusive, for his imprisonment a deduction
of twenty-five days; and

d. During the eleventh and successive years of his imprisonment, a deduction of thirty days.



WHEREAS, under Section 1, Rule IX of 2019 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 10592, entitled "Grant of Time Allowances", whenever lawfully justified, the following officials shall grant time allowances: (a) Director General of the Bureau of Corrections; (b) Chief of the Bureau of Jail Management and Penology; and/or (c) Warden of a Provincial, District, City or Municipal Jail;

WHEREAS, under Section 3, Rule IX of 2019 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 10592, entitled "Irrevocability of Time Allowances", time allowances such as GCTA, TASTM, and STAL, once validly granted by the authorized official to a qualified PDL, shall not be revoked;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RAMON V. GUICO III, Provincial Governor of Pangasinan, by virtue of the powers vested me by law, do hereby reconstitute the Management Screening and Evaluation Committee (MSEC) of the Provincial Government which shall be comprised of the following:

CHAIRMAN

VINCENT SC. ARCELONA

Prison Guard III

SECRETARY

ANTONINO V. OCAMPO

Administrative Aide/ Jail Guard

MEMBERS

ANTONIO R. SANTOS

Administrative Assistant III

EMMA P. SISON

Administrative Aide IV

JOHANN DOMINIQUE M. DAMIAN

Social Worker

Provincial Social Welfare and Development Office

SHERWIN B. MAYUGA

Psychologist

Provincial Social Welfare and Development Office

JEROME M. VINLUAN

Prison Guard I

This Executive Order shall take immediately.

Done this 23rd day of September, 2022 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, Philippines.

HON. RAMON V. GUICO II

Provincial Governor